This instrument was prepared by: Mike T. Atchison, Attorney PO Box 822 Columbiana, AL 35051

Send Tax Notice to: John H Gerber 4552 Eagle Point Drive Birmingham, Al 35242

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

State of Alabama)

Jefferson County)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That in consideration of TWO HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$240,000.00) to the undersigned Grantor in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged Renasant Bank (herein referred to as "Grantor", whether one or more than one), does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto John H. Gerber and Billie Kay Gerber (herein referred to as "Grantee", whether one or more than one), the real estate described herein:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Unto the said GRANTEES as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above, that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, heirs, executors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor, by its FIRST VICE PRESIDENT who is authorized to execute this conveyance, has hereto set its signature and seal this 10 day of January, 2020

Renasant Bank

Title:

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Kent Dee S, whose name as First 1, when the Renasant Bank, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this // day of January, 2020.

ID No 61480

NOTARY PUBLIC Comm Expires September 14, 2020, Shelby County, AL 01/13/2020

State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$240.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/13/2020 01:26:56 PM FILED/CERT

-22

EXHIBIT "A" - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situated in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast quarter and the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 20 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Begin at a 2" capped iron found locally accepted to be the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of said Section 20; thence run South 87 degrees 43 minutes 26 seconds West along the South line of said quarter-quarter section for a distance of 1,324.29 feet to a 1 & 1/2" capped iron found locally accepted to be the Southeast corner of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20; thence run South 87 degrees 58 minutes 33 seconds West along the South line of said quarter-quarter section for a distance of 250.00 feet to a point; thence run North 38 degrees 29 minutes 49 seconds East for a distance of 1,241.02 feet to a point on a curve to the left having a central angle of 28 degrees 25 minutes 57 seconds a radius of 337.88 feet and a chord bearing of South 45 degrees 43 minutes 03 seconds East; thence run in a southeasterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 167.67 feet to a point; thence run South 59 degrees 56 minutes 01 seconds East for a distance of 74.25 feet to a point on a curve to the right having a central angle of 11 degrees 56 minutes 59 seconds, a radius of 473.38 feet and a chord bearing of South 53 degrees 57 minutes 31 seconds East; thence run in a southeasterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 98.73 feet to a point; thence run South 47 degrees 59 minutes 02 seconds East for a distance of 98.13 feet to a point on a curve to the left having a central angle of 31 degrees 05 minutes 37 seconds a radius of 365.02 feet and a chord bearing of South 63 degrees 31 minutes 50 seconds East; thence run in a southeasterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 198.09 feet to a point on a reverse curve to the right having a central angle of 16 degrees 32 minutes 27 seconds, a radius of 343.98 feet and a chord bearing of South 70 degrees 48 minutes 21 seconds East; thence run in a southeasterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 99.31 feet to a point; thence run South 62 degrees 32 minutes 11 seconds East for a distance of 57.01 feet to a point on a curve to the left having a central angle of 24 degrees 35 minutes 31 seconds, a radius of 333.58 feet and a chord bearing of South 74 degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds East; thence run in a southeasterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 143,18 feet to a point on the East line of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast quarter of said Section 20, also at the centerline of Shadow Oaks Way in Shadow Oaks 2nd Sector as recorded in Map Book 33 on Page 149 in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence run South 01 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds East along said East line and also along the West line of Lot 211 in said Shadow Oaks 2nd Sector for a distance of 449.98 feet to the Point of Beginning.

SUBJECT TO:

A 60 foot Ingress and Egress and utility easement situated in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 20, Township 20 south, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama lying 30 feet either side of a centerline being more particularly described as follow:

Commence at a 2" capped iron found locally accepted to be the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of said Section 20; thence run North 01 degrees; 05 minutes, 39 seconds West along the East line of said quarter-quarter section and also along the West line of Lot 211 in said shadow Oaks 2nd Sector as recorded in Map Book 33 on Page 149 in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama for a distance of 449.98 feet to the Point of Beginning, said point being at the centerline of Shadow Oaks Way in said Shadow Oaks 2nd Sector, said point also being on a curve to the right having a central angle of 24 degrees 35 minutes 31 seconds a radius of 333.58 feet and a chord bearing of North 74 degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds West; thence run in a northwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 143.18 feet to a point; thence run North 62 degrees 32 minutes 11 seconds West for a distance of 57.01 feet to a point on a curve to the left having a central angle of 16 degrees 32 minutes 27 seconds, a radius of 343.98 feet and a chord bearing of North 70 degrees 48 minutes 21 seconds West; thence run in a northwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 99.31 feet to a point on a reverse curve to the right having a central angle of 31 degrees 05 minutes 37 seconds a radius of 365.02 feet and a chord bearing of North 63 degrees, 31 minutes 50 seconds West; thence urn in a northwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 198.09 feet to a point; thence run North 47 degrees 59 minutes 02 seconds West for a distance of 98.13 feet to a point on a curve to the left having a central angle of 11 degrees 56 minutes 59 seconds, a radius of 473.38 feet and a chord bearing of North 53 degrees 57 minutes 31 seconds West; thence run in a northwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 98.73 feet to a point; thence run North 59 degrees 56 minutes 01 second West for a distance of 74.25 feet to a point on a curve to the right having a central angle of 28 degrees 25 minutes 57 seconds, a radius of 337.88 feet and a chord bearing of North 45 degrees 43 minutes 03 seconds West; thence run in a northwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 167.67 feet to the Point of Ending of said easement.



Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/13/2020 01:26:56 PM FILED/CERT

t of the S s Why in ero

jarantíja. **ce**ř

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

	•	,	•
Grantor's Name	Renasant Bank	Grantee's Name	John H. Gerber Billie Kay Gerber
Mailing Address	209 TROY 57.	Mailing Address	
,*	Tupelo, MS 38804	·	4552 Eagle Point Drive Birmischam Al 35242
Property Address	3169 Shadow Oaks Way		January 10, 2020
-	Wilsonville, AL 35186	Total Purchase Price or	\$240,000.00
•		Actual Value or	<u></u>
		Assessor's Market Value	
	tract		ng documentary evidence: (check
	-	ontains all of the required in	formation referenced above, the filing
of this form is not re	equirea.	A Section 1	
	In	structions	
current mailing add			nveying interest to property and their
conveyed.	ia maning dadices - provide the name	or the person or persons to	whom interest to property is being
Property address -	the physical address of the property I	being conveyed, if available.	
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the property	was conveyed.	
Total purchase price the instrument offer	e - the total amount paid for the purch red for record.	nase of the property, both rea	al and personal, being conveyed by
Actual value - if the the instrument offer assessor's current	property is not being sold, the true varied for record. This may be evidence market value.	alue of the property, both read by an appraisal conducted	al and personal, being conveyed by I by a licensed appraiser of the
valuation, of the pro-		cial charged with the respons	market value, excluding current use sibility of valuing property for property bama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).
	of my knowledge and belief that the i that any false statements claimed on 975 § 40-22-1 (h).		
Date January 07, 2	2020	Print Renasant Bank	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Unattested		Sign	Jes- 1.P.
	(verified by)	(Granton)	Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one
			Form RT-1

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

01/13/2020 01:26:56 PM FILED/CERT